

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]  
No. 21-5119

---

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

JOSEPH LADEAIROUS,  
Appellant,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, et al,  
Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

## BRIEF OF APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director  
Counsel of Record

Odunayo Durojaye  
Richard Rosen  
Student Counsel

January 14, 2022

Georgetown University Law Center  
Appellate Litigation Program  
111 F Street NW, Suite 306  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9555  
eh502@georgetown.edu

Appointed Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>GLOSSARY .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>I. Statement of Facts .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>II. Procedural History.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT MR. LADEAIROUS’S TIMELY FILED RULE 4(A)(6) MOTION TO THE DISTRICT COURT WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO GRANT IT. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>A. Mr. Ladeairous’s notice of appeal together with his response to this Court’s order to show cause constitute a Fed. R. App. P. (4)(a)(6) motion to reopen. ....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>B. Mr. Ladeairous timely filed his Rule 4(a)(6) motion.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>C. This Court should grant a limited remand directing the district court to grant relief. ....</b>	<b>31</b>

**II. MR. LADEAIROUS STATED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR  
MANDAMUS RELIEF.....34**

**CONCLUSION.....38**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....41**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	36
.....	36
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Anyanwutaku v. Moore</i> , 151 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	25,26,38
<i>Bateman v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 231 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	34
<i>Campos v. LeFevre</i> , 825 F.2d 671 (2d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Cartier v. Sec'y of State</i> , 506 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 947 (1975)	38
<i>Casey v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 880 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Fink v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 65 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 1995)	33, 34
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	17,18
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	36
<i>In re Nelson</i> , 834 F. Appx. 774 (3d Cir. 2021)	25,31
<i>In re Pub. Emps. for Env't Responsibility</i> , 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	37
.....	37
<i>Joyner v. Angelone</i> , 69 F. Appx. 153 (4th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Larouche's Comm. For a New Bretton Woods v. F.E.C.</i> , 439 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Laurino v. Syringa Gen. Hosp.</i> , 279 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Lovitzky v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. United States</i> , 626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	38
<i>Pettibone v. Cupp</i> , 666 F.2d 333 (9th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Poole v. Fam. Ct. of New Castle Cnty.</i> , 368 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Power v. Barnhart</i> , 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 113 F.3d 184 (11th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Scarpa v. Murphy</i> , 782 F.2d 300 (1st Cir. 1986)	32,33
<i>Sinclair Broadcast Grp., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27-30
.....	27-30
<i>Small Bus. in Telecomms. v. F.C.C.</i> , 251 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	32
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38
<i>United States v. Withers</i> , 638 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011)	24,25
<i>Young v. Kenney</i> , 949 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 2020)	25,32

<i>Zack v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	33
---	----

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2339(B) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2712 .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 2107(c) .....	22
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–2202 .....	15
28 U.S.C. §§ 2283–2284 .....	15
50 U.S.C. § 1810 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 107-56 § 1001, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) .....	34,35

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5) .....	24,27,32
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6) .....	22,24,27
Fed. R. App. P. 12(b)(1) .....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a) .....	27,28
Fed. R. App. P. 25(a)(2)(a)(iii) .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) .....	33
